Chapter 696

(House Bill 805)

AN ACT concerning

Harford County - Alcoholic Beverages - Continuing Care Facility for the Aged License

FOR the purpose of specifying that a continuing care facility for the aged license in Harford County is issued to the officers of the facility, rather than for the use of the facility; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Harford County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 22–102

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 22-1002

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2018 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Alcoholic Beverages

22-102.

This title applies only in Harford County.

22-1002.

- (a) There is a Class CCFA (continuing care facility for the aged) beer, wine, and liquor license.
- (b) The Board may issue the license [for the use] TO THE OFFICERS of a continuing care facility for the aged that:
- (1) provides continuing care as defined under § 10–401 of the Human Services Article;
- (2) is licensed as a related institution under Title 19, Subtitle 3 of the Health General Article;

- (3) is certified by the Department of Aging; and
- (4) is exempt from federal income tax under $\S 501(c)(3)$ of the Internal Revenue Code.
- (c) The license authorizes the license holder to sell beer, wine, and liquor on the licensed premises for on–premises consumption.
- (d) The license holder may sell beer, wine, and liquor for on-premises consumption during the hours and days as set out for a Class C beer, wine, and liquor license under § 22–2004 of this title.
 - (e) The annual license fee is \$5,000.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2019.

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 25, 2019.